three years preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

The issued share capital and the Shareholders’ equity of our Company (a) as at incorporation;
(b) after the Restructuring Exercise; and (c) after adjustments to reflect the issue of the
Invitation Shares pursuant to the Invitation are set out below. This should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements set out in Appendix A to this Offer Document:

As at
incorporation

After the
Restructuring

Exercise
After the

Invitation

Issued and fully paid-up Shares 2 200,000,000 250,000,000

Issued and fully paid-up share capital (S$) 2.0 25,887,741 40,595,081

Merger reserve (S$) — (25,430,993) (25,430,993)

Asset revaluation reserve (S$) — 5,217,910 5,217,910

Currency translation reserve (S$) — 176 176

Retained earnings (S$) — 20,212,947 18,992,307

Total Shareholders’ equity (S$) 2.0 25,887,781 39,374,481

SHARE CAPITAL

56

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

The interests in Shares of our Directors and Substantial Shareholders immediately before and
after the Invitation are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation(1)

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Directors

Mr. Edward Lim Chin Wah 100,000,000 50.0 — — 100,000,000 40.0 — —

Mr. Yap Tin Foo 100,000,000 50.0 — — 100,000,000 40.0 — —

Mr. Gan Lai Chiang — — — — — — — —

Mr. Gopal Perumal — — — — — — — —

Mr. Tan Teng Wee — — — — — — — —

Public

New public — — — — 50,000,000 20.0 — —

Total 200,000,000 100.0 — — 250,000,000 100.0 — —

Note:

(1) The table above assumes that none of our Directors will subscribe to and/or purchase any of the Invitation

Shares in the Invitation. In the event that any Invitation Shares are subscribed for and/or purchased by our

Directors, such subscriptions and/or purchases will be disclosed in an announcement in accordance with Rule

428 of the Rules of Catalist.

Save as disclosed above, there are no relationships among our Directors, Executive Officers
and Substantial Shareholders. To the best of the knowledge of our Directors, save as disclosed
above, we are not directly or indirectly owned or controlled, whether severally or jointly, by any

[…]

rights from the Invitation Shares. Our Directors are not aware of any arrangement the
operation of which may, at a subsequent date, result in a change in control of our Company.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Company has only one class of shares. There is no
restriction on the transfer of fully paid Shares in scripless form except where required by law
or the Rules of Catalist.

There has been no public take-over offer by a third party in respect of our Shares or by our
Company in respect of the shares of another corporation or units of business trust which has
occurred between the date of the incorporation of our Company to the Latest Practicable Date.

There are no Shares in our Company that are held by or on behalf of our Company or by the
subsidiaries of our Company.

SHAREHOLDERS

57

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP

The significant changes in the percentage of ownership of our Company held by our Directors
and Substantial Shareholders since the date of incorporation are as follows:

As at the date of
incorporation

After the Restructuring
Exercise

As at the date of this
Offer Document

Name
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Directors

Mr. Edward Lim Chin Wah 1 50.0 100,000,000 50.0 100,000,000 40.0

Mr. Yap Tin Foo 1 50.0 100,000,000 50.0 100,000,000 40.0

Mr. Gan Lai Chiang — — — — — —

Mr. Gopal Perumal — — — — — —

Mr. Tan Teng Wee — — — — — —

TOTAL 2 100.0 200,000,000 100.0 200,000,000 80.0

MORATORIUM

Our Company

Save for the issue of the Invitation Shares, the Option Shares and the Award Shares, our
Company has undertaken not to issue at any time on or before the expiry of one hundred and
eighty (180) days after the Trading Date, any marketable securities of our Company (whether
in the form of, or represented or evidenced by, bonds, notes, debentures, loan stock or other
securities) or Shares or options therefor, declare or distribute any dividend or vary, alter,
subdivide, increase or otherwise do anything to its capital structure (issued or otherwise)
without the prior written consent of the Sponsor, Issue Manager, Underwriter and Placement

[…]

six months following the Initial Period.

SHAREHOLDERS

58

Dilution is the amount by which the Issue Price paid by the subscribers of our Shares in this
Invitation exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the Invitation. As at
31 December 2013, our NAV per Share after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise but
before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due to us from the Invitation and based on the
pre-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital of 200,000,000 Shares was 12.94 cents per
Share.

Pursuant to the Invitation in respect of 50,000,000 Invitation Shares at the Issue Price, our
NAV per Share as at 31 December 2013 after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise, the
estimated net proceeds due to us from the Invitation and based on the post-Invitation issued
and paid-up share capital of 250,000,000 Shares would have been 15.75 cents. This
represents an immediate increase in NAV per Share of 2.81 cents or approximately 21.72% to
our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution of 15.25 cents in NAV per Share or
approximately 49.19% to our new public investors subscribing for the Invitation Shares at the
Issue Price.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per Share basis:

Cents

Issue Price per Share 31.00

NAV per Share as at 31 December 2013, after adjusting for the Restructuring
Exercise and based on the pre-Invitation ordinary share capital of
200,000,000 Shares 12.94

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to existing shareholders 2.81

NAV per Share after adjusting for the Restructuring Exercise and after the
issue of the Invitation Shares and based on the post-Invitation share capital of
250,000,000 Shares 15.75

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors 15.25

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (as adjusted for the Restructuring
Exercise) acquired by our Directors since our incorporation to the date of lodgement of this
Offer Document, the total consideration paid by them and the effective cash cost per Share to
them and the new investors pursuant to the Invitation:

Number of
Shares

Total
consideration

Effective cash
cost per Share

(S$) (cents)

Directors
Mr. Edward Lim Chin Wah 100,000,000 12,943,870.5 12.94

Mr. Yap Tin Foo 100,000,000 12,943,870.5 12.94

New public investors 50,000,000 15,500,000.0 31.00

DILUTION

59

In connection with the Invitation, we undertook the following Restructuring Exercise to
streamline and rationalise our Group structure:

(a) Incorporation of our Company

Our Company was incorporated on 28 October 2013 in Singapore under the Companies
Act as a limited exempt private company with an issued and paid-up share capital of
S$2.0 comprising two Shares, each Share being held by Mr. Edward Lim Chin Wah and
Mr. Yap Tin Foo, respectively. The principal activity of our Company is that of an
investment holding company and providing management services. On 2 June 2014, our